carrying amount of £12,584,000 as at 31 March 2024 prior to the impairment. The impairment
charge is recorded within administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The recoverable amount of the Infrastructure Capital customer contracts is £27,715,000,
which is greater than the carrying amount of £24,785,000 at 31 March 2024 and therefore no
impairment has been recognised.

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2024

154 Foresight Group Holdings Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements FY24

Strategic Report Governance Financial StatementsIntroduction

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2024

15. Intangible assets continued
Customer contracts continued
A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the customer contracts impairment models to assess
the impact of reasonable plausible scenarios on both the discount rate and revenue growth
rates on the Group’s estimation by the stated percentages:

Downing’s
technology

ventures
business

Impact on
 Statement of

 Comprehensive
 Income

£000

Infrastructure
Capital

Impact on
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

£000

Impact of a change in discount rate assumptions:

+ 1% (432) (151)

- 1% 466 —

Impact of a change in revenue growth rate assumptions:

+ 5% 617 —

- 5% (1,481) —

Goodwill
The table below shows the carrying amount of goodwill.

31 March
2024
£000

Acquisition of Infrastructure Capital (see note 32) 11,335

Acquisition of Downing’s technology ventures business (see note 32) 6,537

17,872

Goodwill is allocated between CGUs at 31 March 2024 as follows: £11,335,000 from the
acquisition of Infrastructure Capital to the Infrastructure operating segment CGUs; and
£6,537,000 from the acquisition of Downing’s technology ventures business to the Private
Equity operating segment CGUs.

An annual impairment test for goodwill is carried out at the period end date comparing the
carrying value and recoverable amount of the CGU. The recoverable value was determined
based on a value in use calculation using a DCF model over a period of five years where the
terminal growth rate is used for years beyond that. The forecasted cash flows have been